Resolution creating Ward 29.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Section 5.15(6)(a), Wis. Stats., provides that no ward line may cross the boundaries of a congressional, assembly or supervisory district; and

WHEREAS, a City-owned property located at 3503 Lakeshore Drive was annexed from the Town of Campbell and crosses supervisory district boundaries; and

WHEREAS, Section 5.40(3)(a), Wis. Stats. provides that the municipality may elect to utilize paper ballots instead of voting machines, so long as the number of electors residing in the territory does not exceed 100.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that this Council's previous resolution adopted October 14, 2021, be and the same is hereby amended to provide for the creation of Ward 29 for the property located at 3503 Lakeshore Drive which is included in the First Aldermanic District, depicted on Exhibit A.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that except as otherwise amended, the aforesaid Council resolution establishing various wards within the City of La Crosse be and the same is in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following ward shall be assigned to the following polling place for the City of La Crosse to facilitate using a common polling place:

29th Ward Black River Beach Neighborhood Center, 1433 Rose Street

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the use of paper ballots is hereby authorized for this ward at the discretion of the City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon adoption of this resolution, the City Clerk is authorized to send a copy of same to the La Crosse County Clerk and the Legislative Reference Bureau in accordance with Wis. Stat., sec. 5.15(4)(b).

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on April 13, 2023.

fur M Eun

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin